ERSTINFORMATION REPORT * (Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

1. DISTRICT: Imphal West

P.S: City Year: 2024

FIR No. 112(09)2024 City-PS U/s. 316(3)/318(3) BNS Date and time of FIR: 07/09/2024 at 11:30 am

Sl. No.	Act	Sections	
1.	BNS	316(3)/318(3)	

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Time not mention Date from: June, 2022 Date to: January, 2023

Time Period:

Time from: Time not mention Time to: Time not mention

(b) Information received at PS:Date: 07/09/2024 Time: 11:30 am

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. Date & Time: 07/09/2024 & 11:30 am

4. Type of information: Written

5. Place of occurrence:

(a) Direction and distance from PS: About 500 mtrs. West. Beat No.

(b) Address: Sub-Post Office, Khoyathong, Imphal.

(c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S: Nil

6. Complainant / Informant:

(a) Name: Rk. Chinglensana

(b) Father's name: R.K Sachidananda Singh

(c) Date/ Year of Birth: 1987 (d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No./:

Passport No.: Nil (f) Date of issue: N/A

Place of issue: N/A

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No. Dr.

Sl. No.	ID Tyme	roter in Cara, rassport, OID No., Driving License, PAN)
DI. 110.	ID Type	Address
	LIID	
· Contractor	UID	Singjamei Mayengbam Leikai

(h) Occupation:

(i) Address

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
1.	Present address	Singjamei Mayengbam Leikai
2.	Permanent address	Singjamei Mayengbam Leikai

(j) Phone number: 8259965904

7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

CI NT.			asea with full particulars	S.
Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Draggast - 11
1.	Oinam Nomita		337/ TT 11	Present address Wangkhei Thangjam
0.70	Devi		Chittranjan Singh	Leikai

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant: NIL

9. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl. No.	Property Category	D		THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE	
1 2000	Troperty Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)	
1.	The state of the s	14.44		(m res.)	
10 Total	ralus C				

10. Total value of property (In Rs./-)

11. Inquest Report / IID case No if

Sl. No.		
200	UIDB No.	
1	UIDB No.	
A. Warren and A.		

12. First Information contents:

To.

The Officer-in-Charge, City Police Station Imphal-West District, Manipur.

Subject :- Submission of Enquiry Report.

Ref. PE No.2/City-PS/2024 dt. 22/08/2024 Sir,



As per your endorsement, I have enquired the matter relating to a complaint lodge by Shri Kshetrimayum Kelvin Singh, ASP 1st Division, Imphal, Manipur against one Smt. Oinam Nomita Devi W/o Huidrom Chittranjan Singh of Wangkhei Thangjam Leikai regarding misappropriation of Govt. money i.e. Rs. 6,41,000/- deposited by A/C holders for not crediting to the respective accounts from the month of June 2021 to January, 2023 at Sub-Post Office, Khoyathong, Imphal.

During the course of enquiry, visited and personally met Smt. Oinam Nomita Devi in her residence and examined carefully. During examination she admitted to have committed the offence by misusing the Govt. money in her own interest instead of crediting the alleged amount to the A/C holders. She further disclosed that she had been working as Postal Assistant at Imphal Bazar Sub-Post Office and later transferred to Lamlong Branch. Due to her misused of Govt. money she was suspended in February 2022. She also disclosed that out of Rs. 6,41,000/- she handed over Rs. 3,44,000/- to the complainant and she assured the complainant that the remaining amount will be paid within 10/09/2024. On enquiry about the uses of Rs. 6,41,000/- she disclosed that the said amount was used in medical treatment of her husband.

The enquiry conducted so far revealed that Smt. Oinam Nomita Devi used Govt. money in the medical treatment of her husband instead of crediting in A/C holders. Hence a prima Facie is well established against her for misappropriation of Govt. money by a Govt. Employee.

The enquiry is completed and it is therefore requested for favour of kind perusal and further necessary action.

> Submitted by Sd/-

(ASI. Rk. Chinglensana), 37 yrs. of City Police Station S/o R.K Sachidananda Singh of Singjamei Mayengbam Leikai

- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
- (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation / or

Case registered

(2) Directed (Name of I.O.): Kh. Sophiya Devi

Rank: Sub-Inspector

No. NIL

to take up the Investigation:

- (3) Refused investigation due to:
- (4) Transferred to P.S: on point of jurisdiction

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost. S. Guikan Thangal

R.O.A.C.

Signature of Officer in charge, Police Station

14. Signature / Thumb impression

of the complainant / informant

Name: S. Guikan Thangal

Rank: Inspector

No.

Officer-in-Charge City Police Station Imphal West District, Manipur

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: